



Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006

2006 CHAPTER 13

Claimants and applicants

45 Integration loans

- (1) Section 13 of the Asylum and Immigration (Treatment of Claimants, etc.) Act 2004 (c. 19) (integration loan for refugees) shall be amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1) for “to refugees.” substitute “—
 - (a) to refugees, and
 - (b) to such other classes of person, or to persons other than refugees in such circumstances, as the regulations may prescribe.”
- (3) In subsection (2)(b) for “granted him indefinite leave to enter or remain” substitute “granted him leave to enter or remain”.
- (4) In subsection (3)(a)(iii) after “as a refugee” insert “or since some other event”.
- (5) In subsection (3)(h) for “refugee” substitute “person”.
- (6) The heading to the section becomes “Integration loans for refugees and others”.

Commencement Information

II S. 45 in force at 30.6.2006 by S.I. 2006/1497, art. 4

Changes to legislation:

Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006, Section 45 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 24 May 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 32(5)(d) and word inserted by [2006 c. 48 s. 14\(3\)](#)
- s. 33(5)(d) and word inserted by [2006 c. 48 s. 14\(3\)](#)
- s. 38(5A) inserted by [2006 c. 48 s. 14\(5\)](#)